
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 16 February 2023 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

A Ahmed 
Godwin 
Humphries 
Jamil 
Wood 

Coates 
Glentworth 

Griffiths Whitaker 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 

Green 

Akhtar 
Shabir Hussain 
Khan 
Lintern 
Mohammed 

P Clarke 
Sullivan 

Naylor Hickson 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Susan Crowe - Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay - i2i Patient Involvement Network, Bradford District NHS Foundation Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth - Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim - Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact - Asad Shah 
Phone: 01274 432280. E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk  
 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 


[...]
hs 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 October 2022 and 19 
January 2023 be signed as correct records (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah  – 01274 432280) 
  
  

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
  
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 



 

 

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
  
  
  

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 

 
Respiratory disease is an important cause of ill health and early death 
in Bradford District.  The District performs relatively poorly compared to 
other areas in England. Recognising this, partners across the District, 
including the local authority and NHS, have prioritised respiratory 
health with the aim of improving health outcomes and reducing 
inequalities. 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “W”) provides 
an overview of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlines what 
partners are doing to improve outcomes for people in the District. This 
is an update of a previous paper presented to this committee on 22nd 
November 2018. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the committee to note and comment on the information 
provided in the report and to support ongoing work seeking to 
address the main challenges outlined. Support from senior 
stakeholders, decision makers and politicians will be necessary 
to address the issues related to the impact of air pollution and 
climate change in the health of Bradford population.  
 

(Jorge Zepeda – 07816 082224) 
 

 
 

1 - 20 

 
7.   UPDATE ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH 0-19 

CHILDREN'S SERVICE (CURRENTLY HEALTH VISITING, SCHOOL 
NURSING AND ORAL HEALTH SERVICES) FOR BRADFORD 
DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “X”) sets out in 
brief the demographics of the population of Children in Bradford 
District, then goes on to discuss the Public Health 0-19 Children’s 
Service and give an update on the recent performance of the service. 
The paper comprises: 

- Demographics 
- The Healthy Child Programme 
- The Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service in Bradford District 
- Performance of the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service 

o Health Visiting 
o School Nursing Developments 

21 - 38 



 

 

o School Nursing Performance 
o Workforce 

 
Recommended – 
 
(1) Members are kindly requested to note the comments of the 

report and the progress made by BDCFT in the delivery of 
the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service. 

 
(2) Members are asked for comments and feedback on the 

progress to date. 
 

(Sarah Exall – 07855 177158) 
 

 
  

8.   HOSPITAL DISCHARGES AND INTERMEDIATE CARE 
 
The Government have announced two grants relating to assisting the 
NHS with patients who are delayed in hospital in 2022/23. When 
receiving a budget related item in December 2022, Corporate 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee suggested that Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee received a report on how these monies were to be 
spent.  
 
Bradford & District performs well when benchmarked with similar areas 
and in the NHS Yorkshire and North Region - and has a well-respected 
in-house council provision to enable people to leave hospital, when 
clinically ready.  
 
In parallel, financial pressures within the council and the NHS have led 
to health and care partners to begin a joint review of our ‘intermediate 
care’ offer – which assists people on a short-term basis to either 
prevent a hospital admission or expedite a hospital discharge. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document 
“Y”) updates on how the Government grants are anticipated to be 
spent, an analysis of our current health and care intermediate care 
offer and detail on how that review will progress. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the Committee comments on the proposals as part of the 
wider programme of transformation of intermediate care services 
in the district.  
 

(Jane Wood – 01274 437312) 
 

 

39 - 56 

 
9.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

57 - 62 



 

 

The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “Z”) 
presents the committee’s work programme 2022/23. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A 

and considers any amendments or additions it may wish to 
make. 

 
(2) That the Committee notes that the March meeting will take 

place on Wednesday 22 March 2023. 
 
(3) That the Work Programme 2022/23 continues to be 

regularly reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313) 
 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 16th February 2023 

W 
 

 
Subject: 

 
RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 

 
Summary statement: 
 
Respiratory disease is an important cause of ill health and early death in Bradford District.  
The District performs relatively poorly compared to other areas in England. Recognising this, 
partners across the District, including the local authority and NHS, have prioritised respiratory 
health with the aim of improving health outcomes and reducing inequalities. 
 
This paper provides an overview of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlines what 
partners are doing to improve outcomes for people in the District. This is an update of a 
previous paper presented to this committee on 22nd November 2018. 
 

 
 
 

Sarah Muckle 
Director of Public Health 

Portfolio: 

Healthy People and Places

Report Contact: Jorge Zepeda, 
Senior Health Protection Manager 
Phone: 0781 608 2224 
E-mail: jorge.zepeda@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:jorge.zepeda@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
Respiratory disease is a leading cause of dying early in Bradford district. Over 500 people 
die each year from respiratory disease and 25% of these deaths are preventable. The rates 
of asthma and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) in the district are higher than 
the national average. Outcomes are linked to deprivation and the wider determinants of 
health with higher rates of hospital admissions from those living in most economically 
deprived wards. 
 
Respiratory health is an NHS priority – it is one of the priority areas of the Core20PLUS5 
approach to support the reduction of health inequalities which is implemented locally by 
Bradford District & Craven Health and Care Partnership. Bradford Council has implemented 
public health measures targeting determinants of respiratory health like the Clean Air Zone 
and the Tobacco Control Alliance. 
 
In th
[...]
 approach for 
respiratory health, in line with the NHS Long Term Plan, aims to improve early diagnosis, 
guarantee access to the right medications, and increase access to respiratory rehabilitation 
services, ensuring that people have the support they need to best self-manage their condition. 

Page 5



Regionally, the WY Integrated Care Partnership is committed to implementing the NHS 
CORE20PLUS5 approach to reduce health inequalities. This approach defines a target 
population (the 20% most deprived as defined by the national Index of Multiple Deprivation) 
and five clinical areas that require accelerated improvement. Chronic respiratory diseases are 
one of the key clinical areas, and the focus is on increasing uptake of COVID-19, flu, and 
pneumonia vaccines to reduce COPD exacerbations and hospital admissions in adults.  
 
Figure. The NHS CORE20PLUS5 framework for reducing inequalities 

 
 
There are signs of improvement for access and quality of care for people with COPD and 
asthma. For Bradford district, the proportion of patients with COPD who had a review in the 
last 12 months increased from 50% in 2020/21 to 69% in 2021/22, what is better than the 
national numbers of 45% and 60% respectively. Likewise, the proportion of patients with 
asthma that had a review in the last 12 months increased from 38% in 2020/21 to 62% in 
2021/22 for Bradford, compared to 31% and 52% respectively for England. 
 
Another indicator of quality of care for patients with asthma is the assessment of second-hand 
smoking status. Exposure to tobacco smoke is linked to poor control of symptoms and more 
asthma attacks and this assessment can trigger actions to support family members to stop 
smoking. There was an increase from 63% in 2020/21 to 73% in 2021/22 in the proportion of 
patients where such assessment was recorded in Bradford – still, these rates are higher than 
the national average. 
 
 
3.2. Winter diseases  
 
3.2.1 COVID-19, flu and other respiratory infection
[...]
stem/uploads/attachment_data/file/357409/Review7_Fuel_poverty_health_inequalities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/357409/Review7_Fuel_poverty_health_inequalities.pdf
https://www.endfuelpoverty.org.uk/about-fuel-poverty/
https://www.endfuelpoverty.org.uk/about-fuel-poverty/
https://www.groundwork.org.uk/projects/warm-homes-healthy-people/


vulnerable. Additional support is available through the https://costoflivingbradford.co.uk/ 
website. 
 
Factors that impact on people’s ability to adapt to the cold may also impact their ability to 
reduce exposure to respiratory infections, for example through reduced ability to maintain 
good respiratory and hand hygiene. Particular groups at risk include: 

• severe mental illness 
• dementia and other causes of cognitive impairment 
• disabilities 
• being bed-bound 
• being very young 
• drug and alcohol dependencies 

 
With more people gathering indoors, there is a potential for outbreaks of respiratory infections 
such as COVID-19, flu, RSV. Those who are co-infected with COVID-19 and flu are at risk of 
poorer outcomes, including increased risk of death. Overlapping symptoms may lead to 
misdiagnosis or late diagnosis in community settings. 
 
There is a seasonal increase in the number of deaths during the cold months, what is called 
excess winter deaths. This reflects temperature, people spending more time together indoors, 
increase or worsening of respiratory diseases and other health conditions, and pressure on 
services. 13,400 more deaths occurred in the 2021 to 2022 winter period across the country 
compared with the average of the non-winter periods, and COVID-19 was the leading cause 
of death. Figure 3 shows how distinct factors can sum up to increase health risks for respiratory 
disease in winter. 
 
Figure 3: Interactions between COVID-19 and cold weather 

 
Source: Health matters: cold weather and COVID-19 
 

Page 8

https://costofliving
[...]
th 0-19 Children’s Service 

o Health Visiting 
o School Nursing Developments 
o School Nursing Performance 
o Workforce 

 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service is a universal service based on the evidence-
based Healthy Child Programme, aimed at reducing inequalities and improving health and 

wellbeing. The Service works in the community, and is required to be accessible to every 
child in the District.  

  
Sarah Muckle 
Director of Public Health 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Exall 
Phone: 07855 177 158 
E-mail: sarah.exall@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
Early support in infancy and childhood is known to improve life-long health and wellbeing. 
The Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service in Bradford consists of Health Visiting, School 
Nursing, and Oral Health promotion, and delivers the national evidence-based Healthy 
Child Programme. This is aimed at improving the health, wellbeing and development of 
children aged from birth to the age of 19, and up to the age of 25 for young people with 
Special Educational Needs and/ or Disabilities (SEND). This paper provides an overview 
of the Health Child Programme and update on the performance of the current service, 
including progress against the recent additional investment.  
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Demographics 
 
In 2021, there were 6,828 live births in Bradford District. This figure has been falling 
slightly on average over the last few years, with 7,639 babies born in 2017. This reducing 
birth rate can be seen in the shifting age demographics of the District, with fewer infants 
and children in younger years than children and young people of older ages (figure 1).  
 
The 2021 census identified 148,291 children and young people aged 0 to 19 in Bradford 
District.  
 
Figure 1: number of children by single year age, Bradford Districts, 2021 census.  
 

[...]
 their teams, and the 5-19 service, delivered by School 
Nursing teams. This includes five mandated health checks for young children, the National 
Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) and district wide Oral Health surveys. In 

 
1 Absolute low income uses the 60% median income threshold in 2010/11 and fixes this in real terms (in line 
with inflation). An absolute low income family is any family below this threshold before housing costs who 
have claimed one or more of Universal Credit, Tax Credits or Housing Benefit at any point in the year. 

Page 23



Bradford, the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service also includes the community children’s 
oral health promotion service to improve the oral health of children and young people.  
 
The Healthy Child Programme aims to:  
 

Reproduced from Guidance Healthy child programme 0 to 19: health visitor and school nurse 
commissioning; gov.uk: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/healthy-child-programme-0-to-19-
health-visitor-and-school-nurse-commissioning 

 

2.3 The Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service in Bradford District 
 
Bradford District Care Foundation Trust (BDCFT) have held the current Contract for the 
Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service since 1st August 2019. The new Contract was in 
early stages of delivery and transformation when the Covid-19 pandemic was declared, 
resulting in a significant impact on plans and delivery. The Service has experienced other 
challenges during the current contract, including a reduction in overall value of the contract 
in 2019, increasing safeguarding needs, and staffing challenges caused by recruitment 
issues and a national shortages of experienced health visitors and school nurses. This all 
led to significant challenges for the service in delivering some core public health and 
health promotion activities.  
 
In order to address these challenges and to enable the service to focus on addressing and 
relieving the pressures within the School Nursing service in p
[...]
in children in Recption class.   
 
Employing a designated team to deliver these projects has allowed the service to improve 
screening programme performance and to release capacity for the Community Nursery 
Nurse workforce in School Nursing. This ensures that the School Nursing team are able to 
deliver their core universal, preventative work in schools to improve the health and 
wellbeing of students.  

 
b) Vulnerable Children Information Team 

 

Page 28



This team was originally established by BDCFT and funded from non-recurrent monies 
within the service. The investment from Public Health enabled the team to be retained on 
a permanent basis. 
 
This team are responsible for providing Public Health nursing input to acute Strategy 
Discussion meetings for children at risk of immediate and signficant harm.  This is a 
statutory requirement which previously the service had struggled to meet.  It involves 
responding to meeting requests, reviewing a child’s clinical record, attending the meeting 
and contributing to the multi-agency decision-making to regarding a child’s safety.  Clinical 
records are then updated.  The Vulnerable Children Information Team also work to provide 
detailed and timely responses to Social Workers requesting health information. 
 
Previously this work was completed by the School Nurses in the service, meaning that 
there was often a reduction in the planned universal work of the service in order to 
prioritise the more acute, unplanned safeguarding work.  As a result, other areas of School 
Nursing delivery were significantly impacted. 
 
Retaining this team on a recurrent basis has enabled a release of capacity back into the 
School Nursing service. 

 
 
 

c) School Nursing Vulnerable Children Team 
 
The School Nursing Vulnerable Children Team works to ensure that the service is 
responsive to initial Child Protection Conference (ICPCC) requests.  This is a statutory 
requirement which previously the service had struggled to me
[...]
 therefore as expected, given the 3 month rolling 

Page 32



cycle. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 9: Vulnerable Children School Nurse Team performance 

 
 
The team has also worked hard to ensure that as part of their work the voices of children 
and young people are adequately reflected and included in the Child Protection Process.  
They have devised a new health needs assessment (figure 10) which is now being used 
with each child / young person. 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 10: Health Needs Assessment, BDCFT 

 
 

2.6 Workforce 
 

Page 34



There have been significant workforce challenges in the School Nursing and Health 
Visiting service, in particular with the recruitment of Band 6 School Nurses.  This has been 
exacerbated by a National shortage of qualified staff and an older workforce profile in 
Bradford, meaning that a number of colleagues have retired.   
 
To mitigate this risk, the Service has focused on recruitment, retention and resilience.  As 
a result, they have been able to add additional skill mix into the service with posts now 
ranging from Band 3, Community Nursery Nurses (Band 4), Staff Nurses (Band 5), School 
Nurses and Health Visitors (Band 6).  
 
The additional capacity realised by the additional investment has allowed the Leadership 
Team to pursue in earnest the ‘Grow Our Own’ programme for Specialist School Nurses 
and Health Visitors in order to mitigate the risk due to the national shortage.  As a result, 
the Service is offering training places to increasing numbers of students each year.  Last 
year, every student School Nurse chose to stay in the School Nursing service in Bradford 
on graduating. This year they are able to offer all School Nursing students permanent 
posts on graduating and next academic year they will be offering a higher number of 
training places again. 

  
The Service have also strengthened their approach to resilience.  All colleagues have 
[...]
ealth 
- support resilience and positive maternal and family mental health 
- support the development of healthy relationships and good sexual and reproductive 

health 

Page 37



- identify health and wellbeing issues early, so support and early interventions can be 
provided in a timely manner 

- make sure children are prepared for and supported in all childcare, early years and 
education settings and are especially supported to be ‘ready to learn at 2 and ready 
for school by 5 

 
 
 

7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

8. OPTIONS 
 
Members may wish to comment on the contents of the report 
 

9.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

- Members are kindly requested to note the comments of the report and the progress 
made by BDCFT in the delivery of the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service 

 
- Members are asked for comments and feedback on the progress to date 

 

10. APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

Page 38



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Health and Overview Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday 16 February 2023 
 
 
 
Subject: HOSPITAL DISCHARGES AND INTERMEDIATE CARE 
 
Summary statement: The Government have announced two grants relating 
to assisting the NHS with patients who are delayed in hospital in 2022/23. 
When receiving a budget related item in December 2022, Corporate 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee suggested that Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee received a report on how these monies were to be spent.  
 
Bradford & District performs well when benchmarked with similar areas and in 
the NHS Yorkshire and North Region - and has a well-respected in-house 
council provision to enable people to leave hospital, when clinically ready.  
 
In parallel, financial pressures within the council and the NHS have led to 
health and care partners to begin a joint review of our ‘intermediate care’ offer 
– which assists people on a short-term basis to either prevent a hospital 
adm

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 16 
February 2023 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 7.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 
Jamil 
Humphreys 
Godwin 
Wood 
A Ahmed 
  

Coates 
  

Griffiths 
  

Whitaker 
  

 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

Trevor Ramsay Healthwatch Bradford and District 
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health 

and Wellbeing Forum 
 
Apologies:   
Helen Rushworth HealthWatch Bradford and District 
 
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
  
29.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures were received. 
  
  

30.   MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 October 2022 and 19 January 
2023 be signed as correct records. 
  
  
  

31.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 



 
2 

 
There were no requests received to view background papers. 
  
  

32.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
No referrals were received. 
  
  

33.   RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
Respiratory disease as an important cause of ill health and early death in 
Bradford District. The District performs relatively poorly compared to other areas 
in England. Recognising this, partners across the District, including the local 
authority and NHS, have prioritised respiratory health with the aim of improving 
health outcomes and reducing inequalities.  
  
The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “W”) provided an overview 
of respiratory health in Bradford District and outlined what partners were doing to 
improve outcomes for people in the District. This was an update of a previous 
paper presented to this committee on 22nd November 2018.  
  
The Senior Health Protection Manager was in attendance and with the invitation 
of the Chair, gave a synopsis of the report. He explained that respiratory disease 
is a leading cause of dying early in Bradford district. Over 500 people die each 
year from respiratory disease and 25% of these deaths are preventable. The 
rates of asthma and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) in the district 
are higher than the national average. Outcomes are linked to deprivation and the 
wider determinants of health with higher rates of hospital admissions from those 
living in most economically deprived wards.  
  
Respiratory health is an NHS priority – it is one of the priority areas of the 
Core20PLUS5 approach to support the reduction of health inequalities which is 
implemented locally by Bradford District & Craven Health and Care Partnership. 
Bradford Council has implemented public health measures targeting determinants 
of respiratory health like the Clean Air Zone and the Tobacco Control Alliance.  
  
Proceeding the presentation, a question and answer (Q&A) session ensued: 

         What strategy was being considered to tackle inequality? 
o   Regionally, the WY Integrated Care Partnership was committed to 

implementing the NHS CORE20PLUS5 approach to reduce health 
inequalities. This approach defined a target population (the 20% 
most deprived as defined by the national Index of Multiple 
Deprivation) and five clinical areas that required accelerated 
improvement. Chronic respiratory diseases were one of the key 
clinical areas, and the focus was on increasing uptake of COVID-19, 
flu, and pneumonia vaccines to reduce COPD exacerbations and 
hospital admissions in adults. 

         What was the major concern for poor respiratory health in deprived 
communities? 

o   Indicator of quality of care for patients with asthma was the 
assessment of second-hand smoking status. Exposure to tobacco 



 
3 

smoke as linked to poor control of symptoms and more asthma 
attacks and this assessment could trigger actions to support family 
members to stop smoking. There was an increase from 63% in 
2020/21 to 73% in 2021/22 in the proportion of patients where such 
assessment was recorded in Bradford – still, these rates were 
higher than the national average; and, 

         Did other factors impact on poor health? 
o   Factors that impact on people’s ability to adapt to the cold may also 

impact their ability to reduce exposure to respiratory infections, for 
example through reduced ability to maintain good respiratory and 
hand hygiene. Particular groups at risk included severe mental 
illness, dementia and other causes of cognitive impairment, 
disabilities, being bed-bound, being very young and including drug 
and alcohol dependencies. 

  
Resolved:- 
  

(1)  That the report be noted and that a further update, to include 
information on Covid-19, be presented in 12 months’ time; and, 
  

(2)  That officers be thanked for the informative report. 
  

Action: Director of Public Health 
  
  

34.   UPDATE ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH 0-19 
CHILDREN'S SERVICE (CURRENTLY HEALTH VISITING, SCHOOL NURSING 
AND ORAL HEALTH SERVICES) FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “X”) set out in brief the 
demographics of the population of Children in Bradford District, then went on to 
discuss the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service and give an update on the 
recent performance of the service. The paper comprised: 

         Demographics 
         The Healthy Child Programme  
         The Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service in Bradford District  
         Performance of the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service  

o   Health Visiting  
o   School Nursing Developments 21 - 38  
o   School Nursing Performance  
o   Workforce  

  
The Director of Public Health presented the report. She explained that early 
support in infancy and childhood was known to improve life-long health and 
wellbeing. The Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service in Bradford consists of 
Health Visiting, School Nursing, and Oral Health promotion, and delivered the 
national evidence-based Healthy Child Programme. This was aimed at improving 
the health, wellbeing and development of children aged from birth to the age of 
19, and up to the age of 25 for young people with Special Educational Needs and/ 
or Disabilities (SEND). This paper provided an overview of the Health Child 
Programme and update on the performance of the current service, including 



 
4 

progress against the recent additional investment. 
  
Proceeding the presentation, a question and answer (Q&A) session ensued: 

         How would this be resourced financially? 
o   The total Public Health financial envelope for Public Health 0-19 

Children’s Services in Bradford was £11,784,281 per annum. This 
as fully funded by the Public Health Ring-Fenced Grant and 
recurrently available. It was anticipated that NHS pay uplift would be 
funded through a specific increase to the Public Health grant and 
would be passed to the provider organisation where appropriate. 
The Contract end date was 31 March 2024 with an option to extend 
by a further 12 months; 

         How would the team be funded? 
o   This team was originally established by BDCFT and funded from 

non-recurrent monies within the service. The investment from Public 
Health enabled the team to be retained on a permanent basis; 

         What was the core objective of the Vulnerable Children Information 
Team? 

o   This team are responsible for providing Public Health nursing input to 
acute Strategy Discussion meetings for children at risk of immediate 
and significant harm. This is a statutory requirement which 
previously the service had struggled to meet. It involves responding 
to meeting requests, reviewing a child’s clinical record, attending the 
meeting and contributing to the multi-agency decision-making to 
regarding a child’s safety. Clinical records are then updated. The 
Vulnerable Children Information Team also work to provide detailed 
and timely responses to Social Workers requesting health 
information; 

         What was the impact of Covide-19 on the service? 
o   Bradford District Care Foundation Trust (BDCFT) held the current 

Contract for the Public Health 0-19 Children’s Service since 1st 
August 2019. The new Contract was in early stages of delivery and 
transformation when the Covid-19 pandemic was declared, resulting 
in a significant impact on plans and delivery. The Service had 
experienced other challenges during the current contract, including 
a reduction in overall value of the contract in 2019, increasing 
safeguarding needs, and staffing challenges caused by recruitment 
issues and a national shortages of experienced health visitors and 
school nurses. This all led to significant challenges for the service in 
delivering some core public health and health promotion activities; 
and, 

         Information on the workforce was sought? 
o   There had been significant workforce challenges in the School 

Nursing and Health Visiting service, in particular with the recruitment 
of Band 6 School Nurses. This had been exacerbated by a National 
shortage of qualified staff and an older workforce profile in Bradford, 
meaning that a number of colleagues had retired. To mitigate this 
risk, the Service had focused on recruitment, retention and 
resilience. As a result, additional skill mix into the service with posts 
now ranged from Band 3, Community Nursery Nurses (Band 4), 
Staff Nurses (Band 5), School Nurses and Health Visitors (Band 6). 



 
5 

  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted and that a further performance update be 
presented in 12 months’ time. 
  
Action: Director of Public Health 
  
  

35.   HOSPITAL DISCHARGES AND INTERMEDIATE CARE 
 
The Government have announced two grants relating to assisting the NHS with 
patients who are delayed in hospital in 2022/23. When receiving a budget related 
item in December 2022, Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee suggested 
that Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee received a report on how these 
monies were to be spent.  
  
Bradford & District performs well when benchmarked with similar areas and in the 
NHS Yorkshire and North Region - and has a well-respected in-house council 
provision to enable people to leave hospital, when clinically ready.  
  
In parallel, financial pressures within the council and the NHS had led to health 
and care partners to begin a joint review of our ‘intermediate care’ offer – which 
assisted people on a short-term basis to either prevent a hospital admission or 
expedite a hospital discharge.  
  
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “Y”) 
updated on how the Government grants were anticipated to be spent, an analysis 
of current health and care intermediate care offer and detailed on how the review 
would progress.  
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the information in the report be noted. 
  
  

36.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “Z”) presented a 
draft work programme 2022/23 for adoption by the Committee. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item 
  
LEAD: Overview & Scrutiny Lead 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 



 
6 

 
Chair 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


